
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9 MAY 2018

A MEETING of the PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, ROSETTA ROAD, PEEBLES on WEDNESDAY, 9 MAY 2018 at 5.00 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

2 May 2018

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 2 mins

Consider Minute of meeting held on 7 March 2018.  (Copy attached.)
5. Financial Monitoring (Pages 7 - 20) 15 mins

Consider:-

(a) Report by Chief Financial Officer on financial monitoring for the 12 
months to 31 March 2018.

(b) Information on previous grants issued.  

(Copies attached.)
6. Applications for Financial Assistance (Pages 21 - 70) 15 mins

Consider the following applications:-

(a) Peeblesshire Youth Trust – funding to purchase projector

(b) Peebles Community Council – funding for Peebles Parkrun

(c) Peebles Archaeological Society – funding for production of booklet

(Copies attached.)
7. Any Other Items Previously Circulated. 

8. Any Other Items Which The Chairman Decides Are Urgent. 

Public Document Pack



NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, K. Chapman, 
S. Haslam, E. Small and Community Councillor L. Hayworth

Please direct any enquiries to Louise McGeoch  Tel: 01835 825005
Email: lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk



 
                      SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
    PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTE of MEETING of the PEEBLES 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in the Council Chamber, Rosetta Road, 
Peebles on 7 March 2018 at 5.00 p.m.      

----------------------------

Present:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), H. Anderson, S. Bell, S. Haslam, E. 
Small, Community Councillor L. Hayworth

Absent:- Councillor K. Chapman
In Attendance:-  Solicitor (C. Kubala), Senior Finance Officer (J. Yallop), Estates 

Surveyor (A. Graham), Democratic Services Team Leader

Members of the Public:- 5
---------------------------------------------

1. MINUTE          
The Minute of the Meeting of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held on 29 
November 2017 had been circulated.  With reference to paragraph 3.1, Mr Hayworth advised 
that it had been a suggestion rather than a proposal to construct a whin path.  In response to 
a question from Councillor Bell regarding the report mentioned in paragraph 3.4, Members 
were advised that this would be submitted to a future meeting.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute as amended.  

2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 3 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2017 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing details 
of the income and expenditure for the Peebles Common Good Fund for the six months to 31 
December 2017 and full year projected out-turn for 2017/18 and projected balance sheet 
values as at 31 March 2018.  Appendix 1 to the report provided a projected Income and 
Expenditure position which currently showed a projected deficit of £13,376 for the year.   
Appendix 2 to the report contained a projected Balance Sheet to 31 March 2017 and 
projected a decrease in the reserves of £50,817.  Appendix 3 to the report detailed the 
breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected rental income for 2017/18 and actual 
property expenditure to 31 December 2017.   Appendix 4 to the report showed the value of 
the Newton Fund to 31 December 2017.  The Senior Finance Officer advised that the deficit 
was greater than previously reported due to lower rental income.  The capital investment had 
now been transferred from the Newton Fund to the Kames Capital Fund which had resulted 
in a realised loss on the original investment of £2,694.  However, it was anticipated that the 
returns from the Kames Capital Fund would cover this if their current rate was maintained.  
With reference to paragraph 4.1 of the Minute of 29 November 2017, it was reported that the 
Peebles Callant’s Club had not taken up the offer of the £3,000 loan as the funding was not 
required.  The grant of £3,000 had been paid in January 2018 and was therefore not 
reflected in the accounts to 31 December 2017.  With regard to the agreement of a grant in 
principle to the Eastgate Theatre it was noted that this would not need to be paid from the 
current financial year.  In light of the unallocated funds in the grants budget it was noted that 
this would cover the current deficit.  Mr Hayworth asked that consideration be given to 
carrying forward any residual funds in the grants budget when the budget was set for 
2018/2019.

DECISION
AGREED:-

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



           (a) the projected Income and Expenditure for 2017/18, as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the report as the revised budget for 2017/18;

(b) to note the projected Balance Sheet value as at 31 March 2018, as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report;

(c) to note the summary of the property portfolio, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the 
report; and 

(d) to note the current position of the investment in the Newton Fund, as detailed in  
Appendix 4 to the report.

3. HAYLODGE PARK – APPLICATION BY PARKRUN UK
With reference to paragraph 3.3 of the Minute of 29 November 2017, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Assets and Infrastructure proposing that 
the application by Parkrun UK to hold a free weekly run in Haylodge Park.  Mr Martin Kelso, 
event organiser together with Susan Morrison, a Parkrun event organiser in Edinburgh were 
present.  Mr Kelso outlined the proposal which would involve a 2.5 lap run around Haylodge 
Park every Saturday morning.  He expected there to be a good take-up and if the request 
was granted his next steps would be to recruit volunteers and find funding.  In response to a 
question regarding consultation with the Rugby Club, Mr Kelso advised that he had only 
spoken to Council Officers but could contact the Rugby Club if required.  However, he was 
confident that there would be no conflict between the two.  It was noted that the toilets were 
currently not open during the winter months and that this would need to be considered as 
part of the review of the event after the first quarter of operation.   

DECISION
AGREED:-

(a) to approve the application by Parkrun UK to hold a weekly 5km run in Haylodge 
Park; and

(b) that the event be reviewed on a quarterly basis, with the first review to include 
the financial and other implications of opening the toilets over the winter 
months.

4. APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
4.1 InChorus Choir

With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 30 August 2017, there had been circulated 
copies of a request for funding in the sum of £2,000 towards the cost of producing 2 
professional quality music videos.  A representative from the Choir was present and 
explained that the aim of the videos was to encourage more members to join the choir and 
promote Peebles.  Members considered that there were few differences to the application 
they had previously considered and could not see how the video would benefit Peebles and 
no outcomes in respect of this had been included.  Councillor Bell, seconded by Councillor 
Haslam, moved that the application be refused and this was unanimously accepted. 

DECISION
AGREED to refuse the application for funding.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Councillor Haslam declared an interest in the following item of business in terms of Section 5 
of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the room during the discussion.  

4.2. Food Communities Ltd
There had been circulated copies of a request for funding in the sum of £6,000 to purchase a 
second hand van to transport tools and materials required to work on community gardens.  
Mr. Hayworth advised the Sub-Committee commented on the way in which the company had 

Page 4



been set-up which he felt would make it difficult to attract funding from other sources to meet 
future running cost etc.  He further advised that he had offered the group use of his own van 
which he made available to a number of groups in Peebles.  Members noted this offer and 
agree that the needs of the group could be addressed without the need for funding from the 
Common Good Fund.   

DECISION
AGREED that the application be refused.

4.3 Peebles-Hendaye Twinning Association
There had been circulated copies of a request for funding in the sum of £2,347 to meet the 
costs celebrating the 20th anniversary of the signing of the Twinning Charter.  Mr Andrew 
Grieve and Mr Noel Dashwood-Brady from the Twinning Association were present and 
outlined their plans for the celebrations.  It was noted that there were plans to raise further 
funds but no guarantees could be given regarding how much would be raised.  Councillor 
Bell suggested that Councillor Tatler and Mr Grieve approach the Convener of Scottish 
Borders Council to ascertain if the Council might be prepared to host the Civic Reception 
which would help to reduce costs further.  Members welcomed the proposals and agreed to 
meet the costs of the celebrations up to a maximum of £2350, subject to any fund raising or 
funding from other sources being used to meet the costs of the event in the first instance

DECISION
AGREED to meet costs up to a maximum of £2350, subject to any fund raising or 
funding from other sources being used to meet the costs of the event in the first 
instance.

5. FUNDING STRATEGY & CRITERIA
The Chairman advised that he considered that the current application process was not fit for 
purpose as there were no application criteria and no feedback from those receiving funding.  
He therefore wished officers to look at how best it could be brought into line with other funds 
managed by the Council and suggested that the criteria should align in future with the 
themes in the Tweeddale Community Plan.  Members supported the need for a criteria and it 
was noted that work was already ongoing with regard to a single application form for any 
fund managed by the Council.  It was also considered useful to receive a report on where 
funds had been given over the last 10 years.

DECISION
AGREED that a report detailing funding granted over the last 10 years be provided and 
that an update also be given on the progress with a single funding application form.

6. URGENT BUSINESS
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was of 
the opinion that the items dealt with in the following paragraphs should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision and to keep 
Members informed.

7. PEEBLES MEN’S SHED
With reference to paragraph 4.2 of the Minute of 29 November 2018, the Chairman reported 
that the Peebles Men’s Shed had applied for a temporary classroom which was currently 
located in Duns.  If successful a possible site behind the Victoria Park Centre had been 
identified and, while there was still a lot of work to be done including applying for planning 
permission, the future was looking positive.  It was noted that if all went to plan a future 
funding application might be submitted.

DECISION
NOTED.

8. HAYLODGE PARK TOILETS

Page 5



It was reported that the current operator of the toilets had been in touch to ascertain when 
the toilets should reopen.  Ms Kubala advised that the agreement with the current operator 
was at an end but that it appeared that there was provision for an extension of up to two 
years.  She proposed that a 1 year extension be granted and that there be a review of future 
operation before it was put out to tender.  It was noted that the costs of additional opening for 
Parkrun be part of that review.

DECISION
AGREED that:-

(a) the Haylodge toilets re-open from 26 March;

(b) the current operator be given a 1 year extension; and

(c) a review of the future operation of the toilets be carried out prior to re-tendering 
for future management.

9. PRIVATE BUSINESS
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

10. Minute
The Private Section of the Minute of the Meeting of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-
Committee held on 29 November 2017 was approved.

The meeting concluded at 6.10 p.m.

Page 6



Peebles Common Good Sub-Committee 9 May 2018

Monitoring Report for 12 Months to 31 March 2018

Report by the Chief Financial Officer
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD SUB-COMMITTEE

9 May 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for 
the Peebles Common Good Fund for the year 2017/18 including 
balance sheet values as at 31 March 2018 and proposed budget for 
2018/19.

1.2 Appendix 1 provides actual income & expenditure for 2017/18.  This shows 
a surplus of £2,828 which varies from the projected deficit figure reported 
at 28 February 2018 meeting largely due to lower than anticipated grant 
expenditure.

1.3 Appendix 2 provides a projected Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018.  It 
shows a projected decrease in the reserves of £51,941.

1.4 Appendix 3 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 
projected rental income for 2017/18 and actual property expenditure to 31 
March 2018.

1.5 Appendix 4 shows the value of the Investment Fund as at 31 March 2018, 
now with Kames Capital PLC.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Common Good Sub-Committee:

(a) Notes the actual income and expenditure for 2017/18 in 
Appendix 1; 

(b) Agrees the proposed budget for 2018/19 as shown in 
Appendix 1;

(c) Notes the final balance sheet value as at 31 March 2018 in 
Appendix 2:

(d) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendix 3.

(e) Notes the current position of the Kames Capital investment in 
Appendix 4:

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Peebles Common Good Sub-Committee 9 May 2018

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period 
to 31 March 2018 and proposed budgets for 2018/19.  The report also 
contains a projected balance sheet for the Common Good Fund as at 31 
March 2019.

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2017/18

4.1 Appendix 1 provides detail on income and expenditure for the 2017/18 
financial year, which resulted in a surplus of £2,828.  Costs associated with 
the investment fund transfer to Kames Capital were off-set by additional 
dividend income and lower than anticipated grant expenditure.

4.2 Income & Expenditure – Property Income
Rental income for 2017/18 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3, with Appendix 3 
detailing the projected annual rental income by individual property.  The Old 
Corn Exchange Shop was re-let from 01 February 2018, with a rental 
income of £12,000 per annum.  Haylodge Depot was re-let from 14 

February 2018 with a rental income of £9,500 per annum.  Rental income 
assumptions to 31 March 2019 have been revised accordingly and are 
shown in Appendix 1 also.

4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income
The final out-turn shows a total of £11,939 which includes an amount of 
£137 relating to interest receivable on cash deposited with the Council as 
well as £54 income from the water fountain at Eastgate.  

4.4 Also include are dividends from the Newton fund until the point of 
disinvestment (£10,065) and also the first monthly dividend from Kames 
Capital amounting to £1,683, generating additional income in this budget 
for the year.  The projected budget for 2018/19 includes a full year estimate 
of the Kames dividend amounting to £20,898, reflecting the fact that Kames 
have historically generated, and target future, dividend income in the region 
of 5% of total investment.  

4.5 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure
The property expenditure to 31 March 2018 is detailed in Appendix 3 by 
property.  Additional works at Haylodge depot have contributed to an 
overspend against budget in this area.

4.6 Expenditure – Grants & Other Donations
The grants and other donations approved and distributed to 31 March 2018 
are shown below.
 

Page 8



Peebles Common Good Sub-Committee 9 May 2018

Grant Recipients Approved £

5,000
823
187

10,000
3,000

19,010

300
100

Approved and Paid to 31 March 2018
Peebles Golf Club – Driving Range & Swing Studio
Peebles Archaeological Society – Equipment
Tontine Hotel – Remembrance Day Catering
Peebles Lawn Tennis Club – Court/Floodlights
Royal Burgh of Peebles Callants Club
Total Paid to 31 March 2018

Approved but not yet paid
PA System for Remembrance Day Service
Hire of Burgh Hall
Total Grants Approved
Budget 2017/18
Unallocated/(Overallocated) Budget

23/11/16
30/08/17
03/12/14
23/11/16
29/11/17

27/09/04
27/09/04

400
43,000
23,590

4.7 Income & Expenditure – Running Costs
       As part of the move to Kames Capital, a fee of £15,000 was incurred for 

KPMG, the Council’s Investment advisor for their role in the selection of 
Kames.  This has been apportioned across Common Good and Trust Funds, 
as approved at Council on 21 December 2017, resulting in a charge to 
Peebles Common Good of £1,437.

4.8 As approved in the Scottish Borders Council Financial Plan for 2018/19, the 
SBC grant paid to the Common Good Funds towards the Central Support 
Service Recharge has been removed in 2018/19.  This has resulted in a net 
expenditure budget for Running Costs for 2018/19 of £7,827.

4.9 Income & Expenditure – Depreciation Charge
       This is not a cash transaction and is off-set by a corresponding contribution 

from the Revaluation reserve.

4.10 Appendix 2 provides the balance sheet value to 31 March 2018, the 
projected balance as at 31 March 2019.

4.11 Balance Sheet – Fixed Assets
All fixed assets of the Common Good Fund are revalued every five years as 
part of the Council’s rolling programme.  The fixed assets were revalued at 
1 April 2014.  Appendix 3 shows the values of the individual properties at 
31 March 2017, projected depreciation charges 2017/18 and projected 
value at 31 March 2018.

4.12 Balance Sheet – Newton Investment
(a) As reported at the last Peebles Common Good Sub-Committee meeting 

on 28 February 2018, the disinvestment from the Newton Fund was 
carried out in early February just prior to the opening of the Kames 
Capital account.  This was at a time when volatility of global equity 
markets increased and in the UK economy began to slide due to 
indications from the Bank of England around sooner than anticipated 
interest rate rises.  In turn the market value of the Newton Fund was 
negatively impacted and a realised loss on investment amounting to 
£2,694 was incurred.  However, this was largely off-set by the first 
monthly dividend payment from Kames of £1,683 at the end of March.Page 9



Peebles Common Good Sub-Committee 9 May 2018

(b) The Kames Capital Diversified Income Fund was chosen to replace 
Newton following a procurement process carried out in January 2018.  
The total return delivered by Kames over a 1 year and a 3 year period 
as at September 2017 were both in the region of 10%.  Part of this 
total return includes a targeted 5% dividend income generation and a 
2% to 3% capital growth over the medium term.  The fund holds 
diversified assets across a wide range of investments, tailored to 
target half to two thirds the volatility of global equities.

(c) Unfortunately, due to the increase in market volatility which started in 
February, the value of
[...]
)
387,354

350,000
20,082
52,000

(422,082)
419,388

Total Invested to 31 December 2017 387,354 419,388

Value of Investment £
31 March 2017
30 June 2017
30 September 2017
31 December 2017
31 March 2018

384,308
440,260
430,283
431,435
418,032

Increase/(Decrease) from Total Cash Invested (1,356)

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Peebles Common Good Fund - Grants & Donations paid

ORGANISATION 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 Total
Beltane Studio 6,850 6,850
Bonnie Peebles Committee 166 6,500 6,666
Captain David Younger 250 250
Eastgate Theartre Co 1,400 5,000 6,400
Elm Court Education 5,040 5,040
First Nursery 629 629
Friends of Dovecot 2,500 2,500
Halyrude Parent Council 400 400
Hire of Burgh Halls 68 100 168
Inchorus 1,500 10,000 0 11,500
Interest Link Borders 1,800 1,500 3,300
Ish'uze Youth Action Project 20,000 10,000 9,500 7,500 47,000
Kingsland PS 9,916 9,916
Lord Lieutenant 709 709
Millennium Fountain 17 17
Music in Peebles 600 600
Nomad Beat CIC 4,000 5,000 9,000
Peebles & District Round Table 150 150
Peebles 1996 Company Ltd 9,650 9,650
Peebles Archaeological Society 823 823
Peebles Arts Festival 2,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 9,000
Peebles Astronomical Society 5,000 5,000
Peebles Beltane Festival 152 152
Peebles Civic Society 750 150 900
Peebles Community Trust 1,500 1,500
Peebles District Guides 500 500
Peebles Ex Service Pipe Band 1,200 1,200
Peebles Football Club 1,500 1,500
Peebles Golf Club 1,000 5,000 6,000
Peebles Hendaye Twinning Association 1,580 1,580

P
age 19



ORGANISATION 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 Total
Peebles HS 1,000 1,000
Peebles Jazz Festival 1,000 1,000
Peebles Lawn Tennis Club 10,000 10,000
Peebles Mural Project 2,270 2,270
Peebles Old Parish Church 250 90 340
Peebles RFC 15,812 15,812
Peebles Round table 10,000 10,000
Peebles Rovers 2,500 2,500
Peebles Scout Group 500 10,000 10,500
Peebles Silver band 3,000 7,000 10,000
P
[...]
Crawford. Further details will be 

circulated in due course but we can look forward to a varied syllabus, with topics ranging 

from highland shielings to maritime archaeology. 

 

Look out for details in Peebles Life, the Peeblesshire News and on our 

own PAS website http://www.peeblesarchsoc.org.uk/ 

 

Page 58

https://www.socantscot.org/event/archaeological-research-in-progress-2018/
https://www.socantscot.org/event/rhind-lectures-2018/
http://www.peeblesarchsoc.org.uk/


 
 
 

Peeblesshire Archaeological Society 

 

A Walk in the Park 
 

The Archaeology & History of  
Hay Lodge Park, Peebles & its environs 

 
 

Sunday 23 September 2012 
 

 
 

Guides 

Jack Boughey � Trevor Cowie � Joyce Durham � Maureen Erasmuson � Bob Knox 

Page 59



 
 

Fig 1. Location of Peebles Castle Hill on promontory between the Tweed and the 
Eddleston Water (after Murray & Ewart 1980) 

 

 
 

Fig 2. Sherds of 13th/14th century pottery found in gardens near the site of Peebles 
Castle and donated to the National Museum in 1961. L-R: tubular spout from a jug, 
rim and sherds from strap handles. Photo: T Cowie 

Page 60



1. Castle Hill, Peebles & its 
surrounds 
 
Castle (site of) 
 
There was a royal castle at Peebles in the 
reign of David I (1124-53). It occupied the 
neck of the promontory formed by the 
junction of the Eddleston Water (The 
Cuddy) with the River Tweed.  
 
The site is marked by the prominent, 
steep-sided mound, apparently natural, 
which has Peebles parish church on its E 
end. The flat summit measures 21.3 by 
39.6m, though it may originally have been 
longer. There are no visible structural 
remains but excavations carried out in 
1977 in advance of the  building of an 
extension to the church hall revealed two 
wooden buildings.  
 
The Castle Hill appears to have come into 
the town's possession in the 15th century. 
The castle disappeared during the 14th 

century but a chapel, originally associated 
with the castle, is thought to have been in

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PEEBLES COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the PEEBLES 
COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
held in Council Chamber, Rosetta Road, 
Peebles on Wednesday, 9 May, 2018 at 5.00 
pm

Present:- Councillors H. Anderson (Chairman), K. Chapman, S. Haslam, E. Small, 
Community Councillor L. Hayworth

Apologies:- Councillors R. Tatler, S. Bell
In Attendance:- Chief Financial Officer, Solicitor, Andrew Graham and Democratic Services 

Team Leader

1. CHAIRMAN 
In the absence of Councillor Tatler, Councillor Anderson chaired the meeting.

2. MINUTE 
The Minute of the Meeting of Peebles Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held on 7 
March 2018, had been circulated.  With reference to paragraph 4.3, the Democratic 
Services Team Leader undertook to check if any other sources of funding had been 
identified by the Twinning Association.  With reference to paragraph 7, Councillor 
Anderson advised that 3 potential sites had been identified for the Peebles Men’s Shed 
and she was in contact with the Estates Surveyor regarding this matter.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute.  

3. FINANCIAL MONITORING 
3.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Financial Officer providing 

details of the income and expenditure for the Peebles Common Good Fund for the year 
2017/18 including the balance sheet values as at 31 March 2018 and proposed budget for 
2018/19.  Appendix 1 to the report provided an actual Income and Expenditure for 
2017/18 which showed a surplus of £2,828 which varied from the previously reported 
position largely due to lower than anticipated grant expenditure.   Appendix 2 to the report 
contained a projected Balance Sheet to 31 March 2017 and projected a decrease in the 
reserves of £51,941.  Appendix 3 to the report detailed the breakdown of the property 
portfolio showing projected rental income for 2017/18 and actual property expenditure to 
31 December 2017.   Appendix 4 to the report showed the value of the Newton Fund to 31 
March 2018.  The Chief Financial Officer highlighted the main points in the report and 
confirmed that invested funds had now been transferred to Kames with the first month 
dividend being received at the end of March. It was noted that the fixed assets were due 
to be revalued as part of the normal 5 year cycle, Mr Robertson answered Members 
questions and agreed to provide some further details in respect of “Receipts in Advance” 
and the movement in the “Revaluation reserve” both detailed in Appendix 2.  In response 
to a request by Community Councillor Hayworth that the grants budget be increased to 
£30k Members agreed that this be reviewed in 6 months’ time.  With regard to grant 
payments it was noted that the account for the PA system for Remembrance Day Service 
had now been paid and that the grant of up to £2350 to the Peebles-Hendaye Twinning 
Association approved at the last meeting needed to be included under “approved but not 
yet paid”.

DECISION



AGREED to:-
(a) note the actual Income and Expenditure for 2017/18, as detailed in Appendix 1 

to the report;

(b) the proposed budget for 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report:

(c) note the final Balance Sheet value as at 31 March 2018, as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to the report;

(d) note the summary of the property portfolio, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the 
report; 

(e) note the current position of the Kames Capital investment, as detailed in  
Appendix 4 to the report; and

(f) that the level of funding for grant applications be reviewed in 6 months’ time.

.3.2 PREVIOUS GRANT ASSISTANCE
With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 7 March 2018, there had been circulated 
copies of a list detailing all grants made by the Sub-Committee over the previous 10 
years.  The Chief Financial Officer advised that work on a single application form for all 
grant funding was progressing.  Members asked that this be brought to their next meeting.

DECISION
AGREED that a new application form be presented at the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Community Councillor Hayworth declared an interest in the applications received from 
Peebles Community Council and Peebles Archaeological Society as he was a Member of 
both organisations.  He did not take part in the discussion on these applications.

4. APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
4.1 Peebles Youth Trust

There had been circulated copies of a request for funding in the sum of £300 towards the 
purchase of a projector to assist with the delivery of training for volunteers and the 
delivery of children’s workshops.  Members agreed that the application be approved

DECISION
AGREED to approve a grant of £300 to Peebles Youth Trust.

4.2. Peebles Community Council on behalf of Parkrun
With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of 7 March 2018, there had been circulated 
copies of a request for funding in the sum of £3,000 to commence Parkrun in Peebles.  
Graham Mackie from Peebles Community Council and Susan Morrison, Parkrun Event 
Organiser were present at the meeting and spoke in support of the application and also 
answered Members questions.  Members discussed the application and agreed that while 
the Sub-Committee were very supportive of the proposal they felt some level of match 
funding should be obtained.  Councillor Haslam, seconded by Councillor Chapman, 
moved that a grant of £2000 be made and this was unanimously approved.  Councillor 
Haslam undertook to put organisers in touch with Councillor Jardine, Executive Member 
for Culture and Sport who would be able to assist with other avenues of funding.

DECISION
AGREED that the a grant of £2000 be made to Peebles Community Council towards 
the setting up of Parkrun in Peebles.

4.3 Peeblesshire Archaeological Society



There had been circulated copies of a request for funding in the sum of £1500 towards the 
production of a leaflet “A Walk in the Park: The Archaeology and History of Hay Lodge 
Park and its Environs.”  Members were disappointed that there was no representative of 
the Society present to answer questions but agreed that the application be approved.

DECISION
AGREED that a grant of £1500 be made to Peeblesshire Archaeological Society.

The meeting concluded at 5.40 pm  


